
 

 

 
 

 County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 19 April 2024 

 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 29th April, 2024 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK 

 

Please note that a 30 minute pre-meeting will take place at 1.30pm for 
Committee Members and Audit Officers 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum 
 

Governance and Audit Committee Public Open Forum Guidance 
 
Our Governance and Audit Committee meetings are live streamed and a link 
to the live stream will be available on the meeting page of the Monmouthshire 
County Council website  
 
If you would like to share your thoughts on any matters being discussed by 
Governance and Audit Committee, you may attend the meeting in person (or 
join remotely via Microsoft Teams), or submit written representations (via 
Microsoft Word, maximum of 500 words). 
 
The deadline for submitting representations to the Council is 5pm three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting.  All representations received will be 
made available to the committee members prior to the meeting.  
 
The amount of time afforded to each member of the public to speak is at the 
Committee Chair’s discretion.  We ask that contributions are no longer than 4 
minutes. 

If you would like to attend one of our meetings to speak under the Public Open 
Forum at the meeting, you will need to give three working days’ notice by 
contacting GACRegistertoSpeak@monmouthshire.gov 

 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:GACRegistertoSpeak@monmouthshire.gov


 

 

If you would like to suggest future topics for consideration by Governance and 
Audit Committee, please do so by emailing 
GACRegistertoSpeak@monmouthshire.gov.uk  
 

 
4.   To note the Action List from the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 2 

5.   Audit Wales Work Programme: 
[...]
anagement Teams 
Governance & Audit Committee 

   

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Strategic Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

  
 
8. AUTHOR AND CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Jan Furtek, Acting Chief Internal Auditor 
 Telephone: 01600 730521 

Email: janfurtek@monmouthshire.gov.uk

Page 60



Monmouthshire County Council        
Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 

Appendix 1 
Directorate Summary 

 

Directorate 

Days 

Allocation of 
Audit 

Resources 
(%) 

Opinion 
jobs 

Non Opinion 
Job 

Resources 60 7.4% 4 2 

Law & Governance 14 1.7% 1 2 

Children & Young People  196 24.1% 14 3 

Social Care, Health & Safeguarding 122 15.0% 8 3 

Communities & Place 131 16.1% 8 2 

Customer, Culture and Wellbeing - MonLife 95 11.7% 7 2 

People, Performance and Partnerships 82 10.1% 5 2 

Corporate Work 43 5.3% 0 9 

Special Investigations 70 8.6% n/a n/a 

Total 813 100% 47 25 

 
 

 

 

 

  

P
age 61



Monmouthshire County Council        
Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 

Appendix 2 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - OPERATIONAL PLAN 2024/25 

 

Resources 
Last 

Review 
Audit 
Due  Risk Days 

Finance - Corporate Accountancy         

  Budgetary Control (Revenue)  2021/22 No     

  Budgetary Control (Capital) 2014/15 Yes     

  Treasury Management 2018/19 Yes     

  Fixed Assets 2021/22 No     

  Capital Receipts 2016/17 Yes     

  Insurances 2023/24 No     

  Till Floats (Follow-up) 2023/24 Yes M 5 

           

Finance - Revenues, Systems & Exchequer         

  Bank Reconciliations 2019/20 No     

  Bank Transfer Payments  2018/19 Yes     

  Control, Suspense & Holding Accounts 2021/22 No     

  System Administration & Security 2020/21 No     

  Taxation (VAT) Never Yes     

  Council Tax 2023/24 No     

  National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) 2022/23 No     

  Corporate Sundry Debtors 2018/19 Yes M 15 

  Creditor Payments 2023/24 No     

  Procurement Cards (2023/24) 2023/24 Yes M 10 

  IR35 Regulations 2018/19 Yes     

  Benefits 2023/2
[...]
Corporate 
Governance in the 
Charter & Audit 
Manual  
  

Acting 
Chief 

Internal 
Auditor 

Review of IA 
Charter during 

2024/25 

1230 - 
Continuing 

Professional 
Development 

Implement a 
standardised CPD 
record across the 
team.  

Acting 
Chief 

Internal 
Auditor 

January 2024 
(Already 

Implemented) 

 
4.7 Monmouthshire County Council Internal Audit had already identified 

these as part of their self-assessment and agreed the actions needed 
to strengthen arrangements where conformance was already being 
achieved.  

 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

 None. 
 

6. CONSULTEES 
 

 Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Officer Resources (S151 Officer) 
  
 Results of Consultation: 

Page 79



  
 N/A 
 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards  
 
8. AUTHORS AND CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Jan Furtek, Acting Chief Internal Auditor  
Telephone: 01600 730521  
Email: janfurtek@monmouthshire.gov.uk  

Page 80



Appendix 1 

 

Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

 

External Assessment of Monmouthshire County Council 

 

Welsh Chief Internal Auditor Group 

WCIAG 

   

Date of Assessment Fieldwork  February 2024 

Date of Report Issue  7/03/2024 

Report Status  Final 

Report Author  
D Gronow ACA, Acting Internal Audit Manager, 

Caerphilly County Borough Council 

    

Issued to  

Jan Furtek  

Acting Chief Internal Auditor, Monmouthshire County 

Council 

    

  

1.  Introduction  
  

1.1  The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) became effective from 1st April 
2013 (updated 2017) and introduced a requirement for an external assessment of all 
internal audit services, which must be conducted at least once every five years by a 
qualified, independent reviewer from outside of the organisation.   
  

1.2  The two possible approaches to external assessments outlined in the standard 
included either a full external assessment or an internal self-assessment which is 
validated
[...]
recommendations 

By 31st March 2024 5 

By 30th June 2024 1 

By 31st October 2024 1 

By 30th December 2024 1 

Total number of recommendations not 
implemented  

8 

Page 94



recommendation was considered no longer relevant given advice 
subsequently received.  
 

3.9 There were 2 recommendations (2%) noted as being no longer relevant. 
The reasons for these were reviewed and were considered appropriate 
given the change in control environment.  
 

3.10 For 3 recommendations (4%), managers have effectively decided to 
accept the risk associated with the original audit findings. Although it is 
disappointing to note that the recommendations will not be fully 
implemented, we are of the opinion that the acceptance of these risks by 
managers will not result in an unacceptable level of risk being borne by 
the Authority. These areas will need to continue to be monitored. Further 
details regarding these specific instances are located within Appendix 2. 
 

3.11 A report on the implementation of Internal Audit recommendations was 
presented to a meeting of the Council’s Strategic Leadership Team in 
February 2024 to ensure Chief Officers were aware of 
recommendations which may be outstanding within their respective 
portfolios. The Chief Executive has asked all Chief Officers to review 
the report and to satisfy themselves that appropriate action is being 
taken by management. They are to ensure that any risks arising from 
recommendations not yet implemented have been reduced to an 
acceptable level. 

4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  

None. 

5 CONSULTEES 
Strategic Leadership Team 
Deputy Chief Executive / Chief Officer – Resources  

Results of Consultation: 

N/A 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 

 7. AUTHORS AND CONTACT DETAILS 

Jan Furtek, Acting Chief Internal Auditor 
Telephone: 01600 730521 
Email: janfurtek@monmouthshire.gov.uk   

Page 95

mailto:%20janfurtek@monmouthshire.gov.uk
mailto:%20janfurtek@monmouthshire.gov.uk


                        Appendix 1 
[...]
ublic Sector Internal Audit Standards      
Review of MCC Internal Audit Charter       
MCC Fraud Risk Assessment and NFI Self 
Assessment       

       

       

       

       

       
 

P
age 134



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 22nd February, 2024 at 2.00 

pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

Andrew Blackmore  (Chairman) 
County Councillor   Tony Easson (Vice Chairman) 
 

 Lay Members: Colin Prosser, Rhodri Guest and Martin Veale 
 
County Councillor: Sara Burch, John Crook, Tony Easson, 
David Jones, Phil Murphy, Peter Strong and Ann Webb 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Annette Evans Customer Relations Manager 
Peter Davies Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer, Resources 
Jan Furtek Audit Manager 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Richard Jones Performance and Data Insight Manager 
Jonathan Davies Head of Finance 
Rachel Freitag Audit Wales Officer 
Emma Tapper Governance & Assurance Officer 
Kathy Buckley Chief Information Security Officer 
Hannah Carter Performance Analyst 
Daniel Francis Accountant 
Sian Hayward Digital and Technology Manager 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor Malcolm Lane 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
No members of the public were present. 
 
3. To note the action list from the previous meeting.  

 
The action list from the last meeting was noted. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/g0896V1LcSY?feature=shared&t=80  
 
 
1. Finance Team capacity: OPEN 
2. People Strategy: OPEN 
3. Whole Authority Complaints Report: CLOSED 
4. Freedom of Information, Data Protection and Data Subject Access Requests:  

Public Document Pack

Page 135

Agenda Item 13

https://www.youtube.com/live/g0896V1LcSY?feature=shared&t=80


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, 

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Llywodraethu ac Awdit held 
at Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA on Dydd Llun, 29ain Ebrill, 2024 at 2.00 

pm 
 

  
 
 

CYNGHORWYR 
YN 
BRESENNOL:  
 

Andrew Blackmore, (Cadeirydd) 
Cynghorydd Sirol   Tony Easson, (Is-Gadeirydd) 
 
C. Prosser, M. Veale, R. Guest 
 

 Cynghorydd Sirol:   Sara Burch, John Crook, Malcolm Lane, 
Phil Murphy, Peter Strong and Ann Webb 
 

 
 

SWYDDOGION YN BRESENNOL: 
 
Peter Davies Prif Swyddog, Adnoddau 
Jan Furtek Acting Chief Internal Auditor 
Wendy Barnard Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Richard Jones Rheolwr Perfformiad a Dirnadaeth Data 
Jonathan Davies Rheolwr Cyllid Cyfrifeg Canolog 
Emma Tapper Governance & Assurance Officer 
Hannah Carter Dadansoddwr Perfformiad 
Gareth Lucey Swyddog Archwilio Cymru 
Jason Williams Senior Auditor 

 

YMDDIHEURIADAU: 
 

Cynghorydd Sirol David Jones 
 
 
1. Datganiadau o Fuddiant  

 
Ni wnaed unrhyw ddatganiadau o fuddiant. 
 
2. Fforwm Agored i'r Cyhoedd  

 
Nid oedd unrhyw aelod o'r cyhoedd yn bresennol. 
 
3. Nodi'r Rhestr Weithredu o'r cyfarfod diwethaf.  

 
Nodwyd y rhestr o gamau gweithredu o'r cyfarfod diwethaf. 

 
Gweler y drafodaeth ar yr eitem hon, cwestiynau a sylwadau yma  
 
 
1. Capasiti’r Tîm Cyllid: AGORED 
2. Strategaeth Pobl: AGORED 
3. Rhyddid Gwybodaeth, Diogelu Data a Cheisiadau am Fynediad at Ddata gan y Testun:  
    Polisïau rheoli risg corfforaethol: CAEËDIG 
4. Datganiad o gyfrifon MCC/ISA260: AGORED 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/live/v9izp0WQCyY?si=3rKwIhcnuV5JjaTc&t=33


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Llywodraethu ac Awdit held 
at Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA on Dydd Llun, 29ain Ebrill, 2024 at 2.00 

pm 
 

 
4. Rhaglen Waith Archwilio Cymru:  Diweddariad Cynnydd y Cyngor  

 
Cyflwynodd y Dadansoddwr Perfformiad a’r Rheolwr Perfformiad a Mewnwelediad Data Raglen 
Waith Archwilio Cymru: Dilynwyd hyn gan Ddiweddariad ar Gynnydd i’r Cyngor ac yna 
ymatebion gan Gyfarwyddwr Ymgysylltu Archwilio Cymru (Sir Fynwy) a'r Uwch Archwilydd.  Yna 
gwahoddwyd Aelodau'r Pwyllgor i roi sylwadau a gofyn cwestiynau. 

 
Gweler y drafodaeth ar yr eitem hon, cwestiynau a sylwadau yma  
 
Yn unol ag argymhellion yr adroddiad: 

 

1. Craffodd yr aelodau ar ymateb y cyngor i raglen waith Archwilio Cymru, a gofynnwyd am 

sicrwydd bod cynnydd digonol yn cael ei wneud. 

 

2. Ni chyfeiriodd yr aelodau unrhyw faterion sydd wedi'u cynnwys yn astudiaethau 

cenedlaethol Archwilio Cymru at bwyllgorau eraill i'w hystyried ble nodwyd ganddynt bod 

canfyddiadau sy'n arbennig o berthnasol i'r cyngor y mae angen craffu arnynt ymhellach.  

 
 
5. Effeithiolrwydd y Fframwaith Rheoli Risg Strategol  

 
Cyflwynodd y Rheolwr Perfformiad a Mewnwelediad Data a’r Dadansoddwr Perfformiad 
adroddiad ar Effeithiolrwydd y Fframwaith Rheoli Risg Strategol.  Ar ôl cyflwyno'r adroddiad, 
gwahoddwyd Aelodau'r Pwyllgor i ofyn cwestiynau. 

 
Gweler y drafodaeth ar yr eitem hon, cwestiynau a sylwadau yma 
 
Fel y nodir yn argymhellion yr adroddiad: 
 

1. Adolygodd yr aelodau'r diweddariadau a gynigiwyd i'r polisi rheoli risg strategol a 

chawsant gyfle i argymell unrhyw newidiadau er mwyn llywio ei ddatblygiad pellach.  

2. Defnyddiodd yr aelodau'r asesiad i geisio sicrwydd ynghylch effeithiolrwydd trefniadau 

rheoli risg yr awdurdod; a 

3. Nododd yr Aelodau'r polisïau rheoli risg corfforaethol pellach a nodwyd y gallai'r Pwyllgor 

eu hadolygu mewn mwy o fanylder fel rhan o'u blaenraglen waith. 

 
 
6. Cynllun Archwilio Mewnol 24/25  

 
Cyflwynodd y Prif Archwilydd Mewnol Gynllun Archwilio Mewnol 2024/25.  Yn dilyn cyflwyno’r 
adroddiad, gwahoddwyd yr Aelodau i ofyn cwestiynau: 

 
Gweler y drafodaeth ar yr eitem hon, cwestiynau a sylwadau yma 
 
Yn unol ag argymhellion yr adroddiad, adolygodd y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu ac Archwilio Gynllun 
Archwilio Mewnol 2024/25, a bu iddynt gyflwyno sylwadau arno a'i gymeradwyo. 
 
 
 
7. Asesiad Ansawdd Allanol o Archwilio Mewnol 2024  

https://www.youtube.com/live/v9izp0WQCyY?si=_ttMvS4VjjPEoG_r&t=214
https://www.youtube.com/live/v9izp0WQCyY?si=8jL_0BfSDAV0xoeE&t=2350
https://www.youtube.com/live/v9izp0WQCyY?si=hq-BgF1UnWCte-wF&t=3720


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Llywodraethu ac Awdit held 
at Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA on Dydd Llun, 29ain Ebrill, 2024 at 2.00 

pm 
 

 
Cyflwynodd y Prif Archwilydd Mewnol adroddiad ar yr Asesiad Ansawdd Allanol (EQA) o 
Archwilio Mewnol 2024.  Ar ôl cyflwyno’r adroddiad, gwahoddwyd Aelodau’r Pwyllgor i ofyn 
cwestiynau: 

 
 
Gweler y drafodaeth ar yr eitem hon, cwestiynau a sylwadau yma 
 
Fel y cynhwyswyd yn argymhellion yr adroddiad, nododd y Pwyllgor yr adroddiad a bu iddynt 
ofyn am ddiweddariadau ar y cynnydd o ran cyflawni'r cynllun gweithredu. 
 
8. Gweithredu argymhellion Archwilio Mewnol y cytunwyd arnynt  

 
Cyflwynodd y Prif Archwilydd Mewnol adroddiad ar y graddau y mae swyddogion wedi rhoi 
argymhellion Archwilio Mewnol ar waith.  Ar ôl cyflwyno'r adroddiad, gwahoddwyd Aelodau'r 
Pwyllgor i ofyn cwestiynau.  

 
 
Gweler y drafodaeth ar yr eitem hon, cwestiynau a sylwadau yma 
 
Yn unol ag argymhellion yr adroddiad, nododd y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu ac Archwilio yr 
adroddiad hwn a'r camau a gymerwyd gan reolwyr gweithredol. 
 
9. Model Darparu Arfaethedig yn y Dyfodol ar gyfer y Gwasanaeth Archwilio Mewnol  

 
Cyflwynodd y Dirprwy Brif Weithredwr a'r Prif Swyddog Adnoddau adroddiad ar y Model 
Darparu Arfaethedig yn y Dyfodol ar gyfer y Gwasanaeth Archwilio Mewnol.  Yna gwahoddwyd 
yr aelodau i ofyn cwestiynau. 

 
Gweler y drafodaeth ar yr eitem hon, cwestiynau a sylwadau yma 
 
Fel y manylir yn argymhellion yr adroddiad: 

1. Bu'r Pwyllgor yn ystyried ac yn nodi'r gwerthusiad o opsiynau gan roi sylwadau ar y 
model cyflawni arfaethedig ar gyfer Archwilio Mewnol, ac  

2. Roedd y Pwyllgor yn cefnogi cryfhau trefniadau Gwrth-dwyll o fewn Cyngor Sir Fynwy 
gan greu swydd newydd o fewn y tîm Archwilio Mewnol sy'n ymroddedig i ymateb i dwyll 
a hyfforddiant.   

 
 
10. Adolygiad Data Perfformiad Archwilio Cymru  

 
Cyflwynodd Cyfarwyddwr Ymgysylltu Archwilio Cymru (Sir Fynwy) a'r Uwch Archwilydd 
Adolygiad o Ddata Perfformiad Archwilio Cymru.  Ymatebodd y Rheolwr Perfformiad a 
Mewnwelediad Data i gwestiynau: 

 
 
Gweler y drafodaeth ar yr eitem hon, cwestiynau a sylwadau, yma 
 
 
11. Blaengynllun y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu ac Archwilio  

 
Nodwyd Blanegynllun Gwaith y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu ac Archwilio. 

https://www.youtube.com/live/v9izp0WQCyY?si=tzssOT_0gxjc90F8&t=4879
https://www.youtube.com/live/v9izp0WQCyY?si=f7QDrBOAUHpYjSb9&t=5130
https://www.youtube.com/live/v9izp0WQCyY?si=kjIRfnLWB86PM5gQ&t=5384
https://www.youtube.com/live/v9izp0WQCyY?si=N8sHxUqVtQThZ8Vy&t=960


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Llywodraethu ac Awdit held 
at Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA on Dydd Llun, 29ain Ebrill, 2024 at 2.00 

pm 
 

 
Gwyliwch yma 
 
 
12. Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol.  

 
Cymeradwywyd cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol fel cofnod cywir.  

 
Gwyliwch yma  
 
 
13. Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf - 6ed Mehefin 2024  

 
 

Gorffennodd y cyfarfod am 3.49 pm  
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/live/v9izp0WQCyY?si=9dU16fVKAIvfS_L9&t=6499
https://www.youtube.com/live/v9izp0WQCyY?si=3KVJLKzF6C6MNSN0&t=6525

